71.0

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
659897 Ontario Limited	08/30/1990

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WMM Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	Route 1, Box 1026
City:	Denton
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27239

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5172629

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2149783000

Email: scarlett.k.pereida@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Baker & McKenzie
Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67176169-1004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher S. Serra

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment-US5172629-1990-08-30#page1.tif source=assignment-US5172629-1990-08-30#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0211

500066915

WHEREAG, I. WAYNE HARK MERRY, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COMPRESSION PACKAGING for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by me on the 14th day of December, 1989 under the above title.

AND WHEREAS 659897 ONTARIO LIMITED, carrying on business as TAPCO CANADA, a corporation of the Province of Ontario, acquired from me the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application, pursuant to an Assignment dated December 14, 1989,

AND WHEREAS, I. WAYNE "APP HERRY. am the sole owner . shareholder. and President of 659897 ONTARIO LIMITED, doing business as TAPCO CANADA,

AND WHEREAS, WHN ENTERPRISES, INC., a North Carolina, U.S.A., a corporation doing business as TAPCO, with its principal office located at Route 1, Box 1026, Denton, NC 27239 has acquired from 659897 ONTARIO LIMITED, doing business as TAPCO CANADA the whole right title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the above-referenced invention and in and to any letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (S1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, WAYNE MARK HERRY, as the sole owner, shareholder and as Director and President of 659897 ONTARIO LIMITED, doing business as TAPCO CANADA, by these presents confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said WHM ENTERPRISES, INC., doing business as TAPCO, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for Untied States Letters Patent.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said WMM ENTERPRISES, INC., doing business as TAPCO, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

DOCUMENT NO. 2

Great Ber 20 day of August, 1990, at

w.

RECORDED: 12/21/2005

MAYUU MAKE PROFEY, as sole owner, shareholder, and President of 659897 ONTARIO LIMITED, doing business as TAPCO CANADA

PATENT

REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0213